02/01LWN 481.01-E
Type 438
Packed knob H4
Conventional design
Type 438
Cap H2
Long version
Type
 438
 Safety Relief Valves
 – spring loaded
 Contents Chapter/Page
 Materials
 • Available designs 02/02
 • Available designs – materials 02/03
 How to order
 • Numbering system 02/04
 • Article numbers 02/06
 Dimensions and weights
 • Metric Units [Threaded connection] 02/08
  [Flanged connection] 02/09
 • US Units [Threaded connection] 02/10
  [Flanged connection] 02/11
 Pressure temperature ratings
 • Metric Units + US Units 02/12
 Order information – Spare parts 02/13
 Available options 02/14
 Approvals  02/15
 Capacities
 • Steam, Air, Water [Metric Units + US Units] 02/16
 Determination of coefficent  02/17
 of discharge Kdr /αw
 Application range 02/18
 of conventional design and long version
Type
438
Type 438
Packed knob H4
Flanged connection
Ty
p
e
43
8
02/06 LWN 481.01-E
Type 438 Male
Outlet body 1/2"
Pull button H3
Conventional design
Type 438 Female
Outlet body 1"
Cap H2
Conventional design
Type 438 Flanged connection
Outlet body 1"
Cap H2
Conventional design
Type 438 Male
Outlet body 1/2"
Packed knob H4
Long version
How to order – Article numbers
Type 438Type 438
Ty
p
e
43
8
02/07LWN 481.01-E
Article numbers
Conventional design Long version
Actual Orifi ce diameter d0 [mm] 10 10
 Actual Orifi ce area A0 [mm2] 78,5 78,5
Actual Orifi ce diameter d0 [inch] 0,394 0394
 Actual Orifi ce area A0 [inch2] 0,122 0,122
 O-ring material  NBR “N” J30  NBR “N” J30
 CR “K” J21  CR “K” J21
 EPDM “D” J22  EPDM “D” J22
 FKM “L” J23  FKM “L” J23
 FFKM “C” J20  FFKM “C” J20
 Base / Inlet body material: 1.4104 (430)
  H2 Art.-No. 4383. 2862 2872
 H3 Art.-No. 4383.
 pmax = 10 barg
2863 2873
 H4 Art.-No. 4383. 2864 2874
p [barg] S/G/L 5 – 93 93 – 180
p [psig] S/G/L 72,5 – 1349 1349 – 2611
 Base / Inlet body material: 1.4404 (316L)
   H2 Art.-No. 4374. 2982 2992
 H4 Art.-No. 4374. 2984 2994
p [barg] S/G/L 5 – 68 68 – 180
p [psig] S/G/L 72,5 – 986 986 – 2611
How to order – Article numbers
Type 438Type 438
Ty
p
e
43
8
02/02 LWN 481.01-E
Available designs
Type 438Type 438
Conventional design
Threaded connection
18   Adjusting screw
 with bushing
40  Cap H2
19  Lock nut
12  Spindle
54  Spring
2  Outlet body
7  O-ring disc
1  Body
16  Spring plate
Long version
Threaded connection
Conventional design
Flange connection
Outlet flange 2.4
Outlet adaptor 2.1
Inlet flange 48
Ty
p
e
43
8
Axial needle 69
beering
02/03LWN 481.01-E
Materials
Item Component Remarks Type 4383 Type 4384
1 Base / Inlet body
Threaded
connection
1.4104 1.4404
SA 479 430 SA 479 316L
Flange connection
1.4404 1.4404
SA 479 316L SA 479 316L
Long version
1.4404 1.4404
SA 479 316L SA 479 316L
2 Outlet body 1.4104 1.4404
SA 479 430 SA 479 316L
2.1 Outlet adaptor Flange connection
1.4404 1.4404
316L 316L
2.4 Outlet fl ange Flange connection
1.4404 1.4404
316L 316L
7 O-ring disc 1.4404 1.4404
SA 479 316L SA 479 316L
7.4 Soft seal O-ring
“N”
NBR NBR
Nitrile-Butadiene Nitrile-Butadiene
“K”
CR CR
Chloroprene Chloroprene
“D”
EPDM EPDM
Ethylen-Propylene-Diene Ethylen-Propylene-Diene
“L”